CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.

P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station
White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Tel. (914) 421-1200 Fax (914) 428-4994 E-Mail: judgewatch@aol.com Web site: judgewatch.org

Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator

BY FAX: 212-416-6350 (12 pages)

February 12, 2002

New York State Solicitor General Caitlin J. Halligan 120 Broadway New York, New York 10271

RE:

- (1) Supplement to CJA's January 23, 2002 Letter-Notice: Your Duty to Protect the People of this State from the Possible Appointment of Eugene L. Nardelli, Acting Presiding Justice of the Appellate Division, First Department, to the Position of Presiding Justice:
- (2) Your Mandatory Supervisory Duty to Withdraw Assistant Solicitor General Carol Fischer's fraudulent opposition to the January 17, 2002 Motion for Reargument in Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator of the Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc., acting pro bono publico v. Commission on Judicial Conduct of the State of New York (App. Div. 1st Dept. #5638)

Dear Solicitor General Halligan:

Enclosed is a copy of CJA's letter of today's date to Attorney General Spitzer -- to which you are an indicated recipient because of your *independent* duties under applicable codes of professional responsibility and 22 NYCRR §130-1.1.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

Stena Run Sanson

Enclosure

& E-2"

AL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.

1200

E-Mail: judgewatch@aol.com Web site: judgewatch.org

1994

FAX NO. /NAME

RESULT PAGE(S) DURATION

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

lligan

00:06:16 12124166350

> Z N N 9144211200 9144284994

January 23, 2002 Letter-Notice: of this State from the Possible lli, Acting Presiding Justice of the ent, to the Position of Presiding

isory Duty to Withdraw Assistant s fraudulent opposition to the gument in Elena Ruth Sassower, cial Accountability, Inc., acting Judicial Conduct of the State of 38)

) Attorney General Spitzer -- to rour independent duties under 22 NYCRR §130-1.1.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

Stena Rul Santar

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

Enclosure